

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

S.C., a minor child,
Appellant,

CASE No.: 4D02 - 3414
L.T. No.: 02DP300133JL

vs.

GUARDIAN AD LITEM, et al.,
Appellees.

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW
CHILDREN & YOUTH LAW CLINIC
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

BERNARD PERLMUTTER, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 0455260
PAMELA AIMAR
Certified Legal Intern
MARISSSEL PLANES
Certified Legal Intern
ANDREW BOESE
Legal Intern

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW
CHILDREN & YOUTH LAW CLINIC
1311 Miller Drive, Suite F305
P.O. Box 248087
Coral Gables, Florida 33124-8087
Ph. (305) 284-3123
Fax (305) 284-4384

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Child Has A Right to Assert the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege to Prohibit Her Therapist From Disclosing Communications to Her Court-Appointed Guardian ad Litem	4
A. Legislative and Judicial Recognition of the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege Is Universal in the U.S. Legal System	5
B. Legislative Recognition of the Privilege in Florida	6
C. Exceptions to the Privilege Do Not Apply	6
D. The Guardian ad Litem’s Order of Appointment Cannot Waive the Privilege	8
E. Florida Statute §61.403 Governs Guardian Access to Confidential Records	9
F. Case Law From Other Jurisdictions	10
II. The Record Establishes That Appellant Has The Maturity and Competence to Assert the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege	12
A. Empirical Research Supports Appellant’s Competence to Assert Privilege	14
B. Legislative and Medical Profession Recognitions of Mature Minors’ Competence to Participate in	

	Health Care Decisions	15
III.	Children Obtain Therapeutic Benefits From Having a Voice in Proceedings Involving the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege	17
	A. Procedural Justice Research Supports Giving Appellant Voice in a Judicial Process That Validates Her Right to Assert Privilege	17
	B. Therapeutic Jurisprudence Scholarship Suggests That Depriving Appellant of the Right to Assert Privilege Diminishes Effectiveness of Therapy	19
IV.	Society Has A Strong Interest in Fostering Mental Health Treatment and in Protecting Client Privacy, Particularly for Adolescents in Dependency Proceedings	23
	A. Society Benefits From the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege	23
	B. Benefits of the Privilege for Foster Children With Mental Health and Emotional Disorders	24
	C. Florida Bar Commission Recommendations on Importance of Confidentiality for Children in Foster Care	26
V.	The Child Has a Constitutionally Protected Right to Privacy in Her Psychotherapist-Patient Communications And There Are Less Burdensome or Intrusive Means for the Guardian to Obtain Confidential Information Regarding Treatment	30
	A. Appellant’s Federal Privacy Right	30
	B. Appellant’s State Privacy Right	37
	C. A Modest Compromise	42
VI.	CONCLUSION	43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allred v. State</i> , 554 P.2d 411 (Alaska 1976)	21
<i>Amendments to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.350</i> , 804 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 2001)	1, 20
<i>Amendment to Florida Rule of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.100(a)</i> , 796 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2001)	21, 41
<i>Attorney ad Litem of D.K. v. Parents of D.K.</i> , 780 So.2d 301 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	6, 12, 13, 40
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1995)	39
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	31, 40
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	41
<i>Caesar v. Mountanos</i> , 542 F.2d 1064 (9 th Cir. 1976)	33, 34, 35, 42
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	31, 32
<i>In re Brock</i> , 25 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1946)	39
<i>Matter of Dubreuil</i> , 628 So.2d 819 (Fla.1994)	38
<i>In re Doe</i> , 711 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>In Re E.A.W.</i> , 658 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1995)	13
<i>Hawaii Psychiatric Soc'y v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979)	32
<i>In the Interest of J.D.</i> , 510 So.2d 623 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987)	13
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S.Ct. 1923 (1996)	5, 23, 32
<i>Kasdaglis v. Dept. of Health</i> , 27 Fla.L.Weekly (Fla. 4 th DCA, Sept. 25, 2002)	12

<i>In re Kristine W.</i> , 94 Cal.App.4 th 521, 114 Cal.Rptr.2d 369 (App. 4 th Dist. 2001)	11, 34, 42
<i>Leslie F. v. Bush</i> , Case Nos. 01-12965GG, 01-13665GG (11 th Cir.)	1
<i>In re Lifschutz</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 415, 85 Cal. Rptr. 829, 467 P.2d 557 (1970)	33
<i>M.W. v. Davis</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2419 (Fla. 4 th DCA, Oct. 27, 1998), <i>withdrawn on reh'g</i> , 722 So.2d 966 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	1
<i>M.W. v. Davis</i> , 756 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	1, 20, 23
<i>Palm Beach Cty. School Bd. V. Morrison</i> , 621 So.2d 464 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	40
<i>Peregood v. James</i> , 663 So.2d 665 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2781 (1992)	32, 34, 35
<i>In re Report of the Family Court Steering Committee</i> , 794 So.2d 518 (Fla. 2001)	21, 29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U. S. 173, 111 S.Ct. 1759 (1991)	32
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	13
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	13
<i>State v. Jett</i> , 626 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1993)	7, 8
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 694 So.2d 55 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	8
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 222 F.2d 398, 401 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	22

<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980)	5
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	32
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	37

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

14 th Amend., U.S. Const.	30
Art. I, §23, Fla. Const.	30, 36, 38
§39.201, Fla. Stat. (2001)	9, 29
§39.204, Fla. Stat. (2001)	7, 8
§39.407, Fla. Stat (2001)	10
§39.4085, Fla. Stat (2001)	26
§39.4086, Fla. Stat (2001)	29
§39.810, Fla. Stat. (2001)	10
§39.820, Fla. Stat (2001)	10
§39.822, Fla. Stat (2001)	10
§61.403, Fla. Stat. (2001)	9, 10, 42
§90.503, Fla. Stat. (2001)	6, 7, 10, 39, 40
§394.4615, Fla. Stat. (2001)	10
§394.4784, Fla. Stat. (2001)	15
§397.601(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2001)	15
§415.512, Fla. Stat. (1987)	7

§490.002, Fla. Stat. (2001)	23
§490.014, Fla. Stat. (2001)	7
§743.065, Fla. Stat. (2001)	16
42 C.F.R. §2.14(b)	16
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct rule 4-1.6	29

Reports, Articles and Treatises

Advocates for Youth, <i>Assessing State Policies to Promote Adolescent Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> 16 (1988)	16
American Bar Association Steering Committee on the Unmet Legal Needs of Children, <u>America's Children: Still at Risk</u> (2001)	27
American Bar Association Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases (1996)	29
American Medical Association, <i>Policy Compendium on Confidential Health Services for Adolescents</i> (Janet E. Gans, ed. 1994)	17
Appelbaum et al., <i>Confidentiality: An Empirical Test of the Utilitarian Perspective</i> , 12 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiat. & Law 109 (1984)	19
Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, <i>Making Sense of Medicaid for Children with Serious Emotional Disturbance</i> 2 (1999)	24
Susan L. Brooks, <i>Therapeutic Jurisprudence and Preventive Law in Child Welfare Proceedings: A Family System Approach</i> , 5 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 951 (1999)	21
Cheng, et al., <i>Confidentiality in Health Care</i> , 269 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1404 (1993)	19
R. Chernoff, et al., <i>Assessing the Health Status of Children Entering Foster Care</i> , 93 Pediatrics 594 (1994)	24

Comment, <i>Functional Overlap Between Lawyer and Other Professionals: Its Implications for the Privileged Communications Doctrine</i> , 71 Yale L. J. 1226 (1962)	21
Comment, <i>The Psychotherapist-Client Testimonial Privilege: Defining the Professional Involved</i> , 34 Emory L. J. 777 (1985)	36
Gerald B. Cope, <i>To Be Let Alone: Florida's Proposed Right of Privacy</i> , 6 Fla. St. U. L.Rev. 671 (1978)	37
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>1 Fla. Prac., Evidence</u> § 503.5 (2002)	9
Abigail English, et al., Center for Adolescent Health & the Law, <i>State Minor Consent Statutes: A Summary</i> (March 2001)	16
Janet P. Felsman, Note, <i>Eliminating Parental Consent and Notification For Adolescent HIV Testimony: A Legitimate Statutory Response to the AIDS Epidemic</i> , 5 J.L. & Pol'y 339 (1996)	17
Trudy Festinger, <u>No One Ever Asked Us... A Postscript to Foster Care</u> , (1983)	25
The Florida Bar Commission on the Legal Needs of Children, Final Report (June 2002)	26, 27, 28
State of Florida Guardian ad Litem Program, <u>In the Children's Best Interests: A Manual for Pro Bono Attorneys Who Assist Guardians ad Litem</u> , (1991)	28, 38
Carol A. Ford et al., <i>Influence of Physician Confidentiality Assurances on Adolescents' Willingness to Disclose Information and Seek Future Health Care</i> , 278 J. Am. Med Ass'n 1029 (1997)	16
Michael H. Graham & Robert S. Glazier, <u>Handbook of Florida Evidence 2D §503.1</u> (2000)	6
Thomas Grisso & Linda Vierling, <i>Minors' Consent to Treatment: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 9 Prof. Psychol.: Res. & Prac. 412 (1978)	14
Guttmacher and Weihofen, <u>Psychiatry and the Law</u> , 272 (1972)	22

Susan D. Hawkins, Note, <i>Protecting the Rights and Interests of Competent Minors in Litigated Medical Treatment Disputes</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 2075 (1996)	30
Sandy E. Karlan, <i>The Florida Bar Commission on the Legal Needs of Children</i> , 31 Stetson L. Rev. 193 (2002)	26
Anne D. Lamkin, <i>Should Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege Be Recognized?</i> 18 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 721 (1995)	5
E. Allen Lind & Tom R. Tyler, <u>The Social Psychology of Procedural Justice</u> (1988)	18
E. Allen Lind, et al., <i>Voice, Control, and Procedural Justice: Instrumental and Noninstrumental Concerns in Fairness Judgments</i> , 59 J. Personality & Social Psych. 952 (1990)	18
Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Rules of Confidentiality When Representing Children: The Need For A “Bright Line” Test</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 2053 (1996)	25
A. Marks et al., <i>Assessment of Health Needs and Willingness to Utilize Health Care Resources in a Suburban Population</i> , 102 J. Pediatrics 456 (1983)	17
McGuire, Toal, & Blau, <i>The Adult Client’s Conception of Confidentiality in the Therapeutic Relationship</i> , 16 Prof. Psychol.: Res. & Prac. 375 (1985)	19
A. McIntyre & T.Y. Keeler, <i>Psychological Disorders Among Foster Children</i> , 15 J. Clin. Child. Psychol. 297 (1986)	24
Miller & Thelen, <i>Knowledge and Beliefs About Confidentiality in Psychotherapy</i> , 17 Prof. Psychol.: Res. & Prac. 15 (1986)	19
National Academy of Sciences, Institute of Medicine, <i>Research on Children and Adolescents with Mental, Behavioral, and Developmental Disorders</i> 1998	24
New York State Permanent Judicial Commission on Justice for Children, <i>Ensuring the Healthy Development of Children: A Guide for a Judges</i> ,	

<i>Advocates and Child Welfare Professionals</i> (no date available)	28
Note, <i>Where the Public Peril Begins: A Survey of Psychotherapists to Determine the Effects of Tarasoff</i> , 31 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> , 165 (1978)	21
Jean Koh Peters, <u>Representing Children in Child Protective Proceedings: Ethical and Practical Dimensions</u> (1997)	29
Richard E. Redding, <i>Children's Competence to Provide Informed Consent for Mental Health Treatment</i> , 50 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 695 (1993)	14
Hillary Rodham, <i>Children Under the Law</i> , 483 <i>Harv. Ed. Rev.</i> 487 (1973)	30
David Satcher, <i>Opening Remarks: Healthy People 2010 Launch</i> (Jan 25, 2000) at http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/speeches/healthy1	24
Daniel W. Shuman, et al., <i>The Privilege Study (Part III): Psychotherapist-Patient Communications in Canada</i> , 9 <i>Int'l J. of L. and Psychiat.</i> 393 (Table I) (1986)	21
Shuman & Weiner, <i>The Privilege Study: An Empirical Examination of the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege</i> , 60 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 893 (1982)	21
Society for Adolescent Medicine, <i>Confidential Health Care for Adolescents: A Position Paper of the Society for Adolescent Medicine</i> , at http://www.adolescenthealth.org/html/confidential.html	17
D. Spence, <i>The Special Nature of Psychoanalytic Facts</i> , 75 <i>Int'l. J. of Psychoanal.</i> 915 (1994)	36
Roy T. Stuckey, <i>Guardians Ad Litem As Surrogate Parents: Implications For Role Definition and Confidentiality</i> , 64 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1785 (1996)	29
Taube & Elwork, <i>Researching the Effects of Confidentiality on Patients' Self-Disclosures</i> , 21 <i>Prof. Psychol.: Res. & Prac.</i> 72 (1990)	19
John Thibaut & Laurens Walker, <i>A Theory of Procedure</i> , 66 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 541 (1978)	18
Tom R. Tyler, <u>Why People Obey the Law</u> (1990)	18

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> 124 (1999)	24
Vandercreek, Miars, <i>Client Anticipations and Preferences for Confidentiality of Records</i> , 34 J. Counseling Psych. 62 (1987)	19
Lois A. Weithorn & Susan B. Campbell, <i>The Competency of Children and Adolescents to Make Informed Treatment Decisions</i> , 53 Child Dev. 1589 (1982)	14
<u>Law in a Therapeutic Key: Developments in Therapeutic Jurisprudence</u> (David B. Wexler and Bruce J. Winick, eds., 1996)	20
Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege: A Therapeutic Jurisprudence View</i> , 50 U. Miami L. Rev. 249 (1996)	20, 22
Bruce J. Winick, <u>Therapeutic Jurisprudence Applied: Essays on Mental Health Law</u> (1997)	20
